

# FREIGHT TARIFF ARR 4009-C

(Cancels Freight Tariff ARR 4009-B)

#### **LOCAL CARLOAD RATES**

# APPLYING ON PETROLEUM AND PETROLEUM PRODUCTS

#### **BETWEEN**

# STATIONS IN ALASKA ON THE ALASKA RAILROAD

# **PETROLEUM TARIFF**

All changes affected by this reissue are new or reduced rates

Governed except as otherwise provided herein by rules and condition of Alaska Railroad Tariff

ARR-3016 Series

Rates named in this tariff will not alternate with rates named in any other tariff issued by

Alaska Railroad Corporation

ISSUED: June 8, 2007 EFFECTIVE: July 1, 2007

Provisions herein, if effective, will not result in an effect on the quality of the human environment

Issued by: Steve Silverstein

Vice President, Markets, Sales & Services

P.O. Box 107500

Anchorage, AK 99510-7500

#### TARIFF ARR 4009-C

## RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

#### DESCRIPTION OF GOVERNING CLASSIFICATION

ITEM 5

This tariff is governed, except as otherwise provided, by the rules and provisions of UFC-6000-Series.

#### STATION LIST AND CONDITIONS

**ITEM 10** 

This tariff is governed by the Official Railroad Station List OPSL-6000 Series, issued by Station List Publishing Company, Agent.

#### **EXPLOSIVES AND DANGEROUS ARTICLES**

ITEM 15

For rules and regulations governing the transportation of explosives and other dangerous articles by freight, also specifications for shipping containers and restrictions governing the acceptance and transportation of explosives and other dangerous articles, see Bureau of Explosives Tariff BOE-6000 Series.

## REFERENCE TO TARIFFS, ITEMS, NOTES, RULES

ITEM 20

Where reference is made in this tariff to tariffs, items, notes, rules, etc., such references are continuous and include supplements to and successive issues of such tariffs and reissues of such items, notes, etc.

## TERMINAL AND OTHER CHARGES, PRIVILEGES AND ALLOWANCES

**ITEM 25** 

Shipments made under the rates contained in this tariff are entitles also to terminal and transit services and privileges, and are subject to the charges, allowances, rules and regulations legally applicable thereto, as provided in separately published, lawfully filed tariffs.

#### CONSECUTIVE NUMBERS

ITEM 40

Where consecutive numbers are represented in this tariff by the first and last numbers connected by the word "to" or a hyphen, they will be understood to include both of the numbers shown.

If the first number only bears a reference mark, such reference mark also applies to the last number shown and to all numbers between the first and last numbers.

#### METHOD OF CANCELLING ITEMS

ITEM 42

As this tariff is supplemented, numbered items with letter suffixes cancel correspondingly numbered items in the original tariff or in a prior supplement. Letter suffixes will be used in alphabetical sequences starting with A. Example: Item 100-A cancels Item 100 and Item 200-B cancels Item 200-A in a prior supplement which in turn cancelled Item 200.

#### **TARIFF ARR 4009-C**

## RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

# CAPACITIES AND DIMENSIONS OF RAIL CARS

**ITEM 45** 

For marked capacities, dimensions and cubical capacities of cars, see the Official Railway Equipment Register, RER 6414-Series.

#### **ALTERNATION - VARYING MINIMUM WEIGHTS**

**ITEM 70** 

When two or more carloads rates are provided in the same item for application on the same commodity from and to the same points, apply that rate which results in the lowest charge based upon the actual or authorized estimated weight of the shipment, but not less than the minimum weight published in connection with the rate used.

## RATES APPLICABLE FROM INTERMEDIATE POINTS

**ITEM 80** 

When no rates are provided from a named origin point, apply the rate named from the next more distant point.

#### RATES APPLICABLE TO INTERMEDIATE POINTS

**ITEM 85** 

When no rates are provided to a named destination point, apply the rate named to the next more distant point.

# SHIPMENTS HANDLED TO OR FROM FERRY

ITEM 195

On all shipments handled to or from Ferry, a surcharge will be assessed in addition to all other charges, when set-out or pick-up is requested on days other than those on which local train service is provided. The per car surcharge is:

[I] \$ 211.04

#### ARBITRARIES TO OR FROM FAIRBANKS INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

ITEM 260

Except as otherwise provided in individual rate items, through commodity rates to or from Fairbanks International Airport will be constructed by adding the arbitrary named herein to the otherwise applicable rate to or from Fairbanks.

When the applicable rate is expressed in: Apply the following Arbitrary

Cents per Gallon [I] \$ 0,71 per gallon
Cents per 100 pounds [I] \$ 0.13 per 100 pounds

#### TARIFF ARR 4009-C

## RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

VOLUME SHIPMENTS ITEM 347

NOTE: Rates making reference hereto will apply only when the terms and conditions of this rule are fully met.

- A. The minimum number of gallons is applicable per each time period specified in the governing rate item, and is based on the shell gallonage capacity of the car(s) shipped.
- B. Shipper desiring to use the services described, and at rates subject to this rule, must comply with the following rules and conditions. Specifically, shippers must:
  - 1. Provide Alaska Railroad Corporation a written notice in advance, of its intention to make shipments subject to this item. Such notice must include the following information:
    - a. actual or minimum gallons to be shipped
    - b. the beginning date on which records are to be kept
    - c. the origin and destination points of shipment
  - 2. Cite this item on each bill of lading as applicable authority covering shipments made hereunder.
  - 3. Maintain a complete and accurate record of all gallonage transported.
  - 4. Furnish an affidavit at the close of the time period setting forth the total gallonage shipped.
  - Permit an authorized representative of Alaska Railroad Corporation reasonable access to shipper's records to verify compliance with provisions of this item, and to reconcile gallonage shipped.
- C. Charges will be assessed at rates applicable to volumes specified in shipper's notice. At the end of each time period the total gallonage will be ascertained. If actual amount shipped is less than the minimum at which rated, Charges will be adjusted to the lesser of:
  - 1. The minimum specified in the notice at the rates in connection therewith.
  - 2. The otherwise applicable rate in connection with the actual volume shipped.
- D. Prior to the beginning of each specified period of time, the shipper shall furnish an indemnity bond satisfactory to Alaska Railroad Corporation, in an amount adequate and sufficient to fully cover the difference between charges assessed at rates made subject to this item and charges otherwise provided, in the event the aggregate gallonage required is not met during that period of time.

# **TARIFF ARR 4009-C**

LOCAL RATES

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS ITEM 405

LIQUEFIED PETROLEUM GAS, in tank cars, is subject to actual gallonage at 60 degrees Fahrenheit, and agreed weight of 4.25 lbs per gallon.

F	130,000 Pounds				
Between $\rightarrow$ And $\downarrow$	Anchorage	Crown Point or Moose Pass	Palmer	Birchwood	
Fairbanks	[I] 2.40				
Anchorage		[I] 0.62	[I] 0.62	[l] 0.19	
Crown Point or Moose Pass				[I] 0.84	

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ITEM 500

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, as described under that heading in UFC, in bulk in tank cars. Carload Minimum 20000 gallons. Subject to ITEM 347. Rates in cents per gallon.

Between	ANNUAL MINIMUM VOLUME IN GALLONS				
Anchorage and:	30 MILLION				
Fairbanks North Pole	[I] 0.1054				

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ITEM 520

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, as described under that heading in UFC, in bulk in shipper-owned or leased tank cars

Railroad will not pay per diem, mileage, or other car-hire charges.

Carload Minimum: 20,000 gallons. Subject to  $\underline{\text{ITEM 347}}.$  Rates in cents per gallon.

Between	ANNUAL MINIMUM VOLUME IN GALLONS					
Anchorage and:		2.5 MILLION		5 MILLION	30 MILLION	
North Pole	[1]	0.0992	[1]	0.0959	0	0.0905

# TARIFF ARR 4009-C

LOCAL RATES

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ITEM 540

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, as described under that heading in UFC, in bulk in tank cars.

Carload Minimum 20,000 gallons, except as noted.

Rates in cents per Gallon.

Between $\rightarrow$ And $\downarrow$		North Pole		Anchorage		Whittier	
Anchorage	[1]	.1433			[1]	.0601	
Cantwell	[1]	.1114	[1]	.1234	[۱]	.1886	
Chulitna	[1]	.1210	[1]				
Clear Site	[1]	.0669	[1]	.1662	[1]	.2188	
Colorado			[1]	.1130	[۱]	.1800	
Curry	[1]	.1250					
Denali Park	[1]	.0891	[1]	.1337	[1]	.2040	
Eielson	[1]	.0320					
Eklutna			[1]	.0287	[1]	.0660	
Fairbanks	[1]	.0294	[1]	.1433	[1]	.2188	
Ft. Wainwright	[1]	.0320	[1]	.1727	[1]	.2188	
Healy	[1]	.0812	[1]	.1481	[1]	.2039	
Moose Pass			[1]	.0445	[۱]	.0606	
Nenana	[1]	.0606	[1]	.1713	[1]	.2188	
Palmer/Wasilla	[1]	.1384	[1]	.0398	[1]	.0756	
Portage			[1]	.0279	[1]	.0279	
Seward			[1]	.0569	[1]	.0606	
Suntrana	[1]	.0860	[1]	.1481	[1]	.2039	
Talkeetna			[1]	.0669	[1]	.1322	
Whitney			[1]	.0239	[1]	.0462	

# TARIFF ARR 4009-C

LOCAL RATES

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS ITEM 550

PETROLEUM PRODUCTS, as described under that heading in UFC, in bulk in shipper owned or leased tank cars.

Railroad will not pay per diem, mileage, or other car-hire charges.

Carload Minimum 20,000 gallons, except as noted. Rates in cents per gallon.

Between → And ↓		North Pole		Anchorage		
Anchorage	[۱]	.1017				
Cantwell	[۱]	.0456	[1]	.0563		
Clear Site	[1]	.0295	[۱]	.0727		
Denali Park	[1]	.0397	[1]	.0621		
Fairbanks	[۱]	.0187	[1]	.0914		
Ft. Wainwright	[1]	.0187	[1]	.0987		
Healy	[1]	.0374	[1]	.0639		
Moose Pass			[1]	.0303		
Nenana	[1]	.0314	[1]	.0757		
Palmer/Wasilla	[۱]	.0851	[1]	.0207		
Portage			[1]	.0222		
Seward	[1]	.1292	[1]	.0479		
Suntrana	[1]	.0374	[1]	.0639		
Talkeetna	1		[1]	.0347		
Elmendorf AFB			[1]	.0120		

## **EXPLANATION OF ABBREVIATIONS**

ARR - Alaska Railroad Corporation

[A] - Addition [IO] - Increase

[C] - Changes in wording which result in neither increases nor reductions

[C] - Changes ii [D] - Deletion [R] - Reduction